CiTy Of

BROKEN ARROW

) Where opportunity lives

Public Contract
Application for
Contractual Changes

Contract Change Order # 1

Engineering and Construction Department

485 N. Poplar, Broken Arrow, OK. 74012
Fax: 918-259-8453 - Office: 918-259-7000

Project Name:

East Nashville Street

Project Location:

E. Nashville on Lynn Lane between 81st and 91st

Project Number:

ED1701

Date of Application:

Tuesday, February 12, 2019

Contractor: Crossland Heavy Contractors Submitted By: Chris Walters

Summary of Change in Scope of Work
The following scope of work consisting of work location, work description, established quantities, and timeline for completion has been reviewed
and agreed upon by the contractor, the origin funding department, and the Engineering and Construction Department.

Change of Work Items Included in this Change Order:
During construction of the East Nashville Street project, the contractor found that the existing site conditions has a limestone rock shelf
approximately 7 feet below existing surface elevations. The plans or geotechnical report did not show or disclose encountering rock during
site investigations nor had specifications notifying the contractor of rock excavations for payment. Thus, the expenses for rock excavation

1) on the project shall be paid out separately and through change order. The contractor excavated the rock through means of blasting

operations localized in the new storm sewer trench excavations along with the storm sewer outfall channel at the creek. The below costs
summarize the contractor requested reimbursement request for said rock excavation required to install the storm sewer system as part of
the East Nashville Project.

Change in Contractual Project Time:
1) Additional time on this project will be addressed on a later change order.

Plan Sheets or Additional Documents Attached: Yes [0 No Other: Crossland Change Proposal
Work Order Quantities
[Item# [(Spec) [ltem Description | Units | Price |  Quantity | Total Amount|
CO1-1 Rock Excavation LS $ 54,770.40 1 $ 54,770.40
Total Change Cost: $ 54,770.40
Summary of Project Costs
Total Previous Change Orders: $ - Original Contract Amount: $ 1,507,000.00
Current Change Order: $ 54,770.40 Amended Contract Amount: $ 1,561,770.40
Total Cost of Change Orders: $ 54,770.40 Percent Change in Contract: 3.65%
Total Cost Applicable to CBA: $ 54,770.40 Percent Change Applicable to CBA: 3.63%

Change Order Authorization

Change Order # 1 in the sum of: $ 54,770.40  has been reviewed by all parties and is recommended for approval by:

Contractor Submitting Change Order:

Name Signature Date
Construction Division Manager: Timothy S Robins, PE

Name Signature Date
Director of Engineering & Construction: Alex Mills, PE

Name Signature Date
Assistant City Manager - Operations: Kenneth D Schwab, PE

Name Signature Date
City Manager: Michael Spurgeon

Name Signature Date

This Change is Executed Through:
] This change to the contract documents is authorized by the City Manager's authority in accordance with the applicable state statutes and COBA Code of Ordinances.
or

This change to the contract documents was approved at the City Council/BAMA meeting held on : Wednesday, February 13, 2019

Page 1 of 1



GCROSSLAND

HEAUY GONTRAGTORS

14149 East Admiral Place

Tulsa, Oklahoma 74116
Date: January 18, 2019
tel 918.438.2800

fax 918.438.2801

Dear Tim Robins,

This letter is to address the additional costs associated with rock encountered during excavation of the storm
sewer. Per the Geotechnical Engineering Report prepared by Olsson Associates, seven bores were taken
to a depth of 5°-0. The report claims that in this 5’-0, samples of the soil taken consisted of sandy lean
clay with various amounts of sand, fat clay, silty clay, and silt. Nowhere in the report does it claim rock
was encountered.

I’ve attached a plan sheet showing where rock was encountered in orange. It also shows existing
elevations, elevations that rock was encountered and flowline elevations.

In order to maintain on schedule and not suffer a serious delay, we hired a company to drill and blast the
rock. This would allow us to excavate the rock at a faster pace. Without this effort, the job would have
fell well behind schedule.

We blasted over 900 LF of storm sewer and over 1,200 CY in the area of the drainage ditch by the cul-
de-sac.

I have attached a cost breakdown showing what we spent on the blasting sub and also the increase in
labor, equipment and trucking to remove and haul off the rock.

Should you have any questions or comments please feel free to contact me at (918) 237-6445.

Respectfully,

Brett Rogers
Crossland Heavy Contractors, Inc.

www.heavycontractors.com



COST BREAKDOWN

Contract No.: Project No. ED 1701 Date: 01/18/19
Project No.:  East Nashville Street
Contractor:  Crossland Heavy Contractors, Inc.
Description of Work: Storm Sewer Rock Excavation
Materials:
Iltems Units Cost Quantity Amount
Sub-Total $0.00
Total $0.00
Labor:
Job Title Rate/Hr. Total Hrs. Amount
Operator $25.32 45.00 $1,139.40
Laborer $22.83 45.00 $1,027.35
Foreman $35.60 45.00 $1,602.00
Sub-Total $3,768.75
Total $3,768.75
Payroll Additives:
Item % of Labor Amount
Insurance 8.00% $301.50
Bond 0.00% $0.00
Social Security 7.65% $288.31
Taxes 3.80% $143.21
Worker's Compensation 22.00% $829.13
Employee Fringe Benefits 20.00% $753.75
|Total $2,315.90
Equipment:
Type Cost/Hr. Total Hrs. Amount
Excavator $115.25 45.00 $5,186.25
Loader $27.13 45.00 $1,220.85
Breaker $35.17 45.00 $1,582.65
$0.00 0.00 $0.00
$0.00
Total $7,989.75
Sub-Contractor Cost - $40,696.00
Mark-up On Sub-Contractor (10%) $0.00
Contractor Cost $54,770.40
Contractor Profit $0.00
Contractor Total $54,770.40
[Total Lump Sum Cost for Work Described $54,770.40|
Total Cost
If Not Lump Sum, Cost Per Unit Quantity

Contractor's Signature

Printed Name:




The PEXCO Company L. L. C.

6731 W 121st St
Ste 216

Invoice

Overland Park, KS 66209 Date Invoice #
8/28/2018 18-1847
Bill To Job Location
Crossland Construction Company, Inc Crossland Construction Company, Inc
P.0. BOX 45 BA East Nashville Street
833 S. East Ave. Job No.: 18018RD
Columbus. KS 66725 Contract No.: 012
P.O. No. Terms Due Date Account # Project
per Contract 012 2% 10 Net 30 9/27/2018
Date ltem Qty Description Unit Price Extension
8/20/2018 Job Mobilizati... 1| ltem 001 - Mob & Demob 3.675.00 3,675.00
8/20/2018 Pre-blast Survey 1 | Item 002 - Pre-Blast Survey of buildings and 4,550.00 4.550.00
other structures in and around the blasting
arca - per local regulations and or request.
8/20/2018 P.V.CEE. 1 | Item 003 - Bonds & Permits 1.000.00 1,000.00
8/21/2018 Cu. Yds drilled 1.235 | Item # 004 - Blast # 175052 - Drill & Blast - 2.96 3.655.60
charged by the cubic vards drilled
8/23/2018 Lin. Ft Blasted 800 | Item 005 - Blast # 175053 - Drill & Blast - 30.50 24.400.00
charged by the linear feet of trench blasted
based on depth
8/28/2018 Lin. Ft Blasted 112 ] Item 005 - Blast # 175055 - Drill & Blast - 30.50 3.416.00
charged by the linear feet of trench blasted
based on depth
PLEASE NOTE NEW REMIT TO: The PEXCO Company. LLC.-
6731 W 121st St, Ste 216, Overland Park. KS 66209  EIN # 48-1237516 TOtal $40.696.60
If vou have any questions concerning this invoice. call: 913-205-1578
(late payments will incur 1.5% interest per month)
Thank you for your business. Balance Due $40.696.60




non i

RECQY AT AT

The PEXCO Company, LLC.
G731 W. 121% Street — Suite # 216
Overland Park. Konsas 66209
Phone (913) 907-5022

Fax (9133 2730661

£-Mail mpilshaw(epdb-ke.com

175052

BLAST REPORT

[ATF&EPemits. 5KS-04533-3K-00028 |fmemismnom | Jmopsie | ey "7
Customer & Job:  ( Vﬁ:s [ﬁ ‘[ - &, 5‘ Qnmz:eﬁ Date: ”_iéz [~/ ﬁ/
Blast Location// a7 £36 a}g%% —GrI 778  Time; 257 LAMXPM
Type of Material [ i 6 LI '[; Stemming Min, B (ft) Max. O/ (ft)
No. of Holes T T Type Stem. e
Diameter Min. 41 (in) No.of Rows. “ % i
Depth Min /O () Max. / () Burden Min. & (ft)
Subdrilling () 'V Spacing Min./£)  (ft)
No. Decks/Hole [ Maximum No. of Holes Per Delay
Deck Separation Min. ﬂ (ft.) Max. Lbs /Delay of 8 ms. or greater (Ibs.)
Wt./Deck Min 7¢> (bs.) Max. { ] (bs) Powder Fact%;j__/'l 25 () (. G

Explosives Size Amount (Ibs) Detonators/Delay MS Amount {qty)

ANEO L ANES-WR e ’ —
Unigel / Wfimax & 2x [& %fﬁ = &,Z’f’ : o ‘)I“"
Byro-AR i <

—CastPamer” - —
Bulk Emulsion —>s/7 Det Cord - fecke
Qther v Non-El Shock Tube ft /“Dd '

Were Mats Used? [JYes [KINo

GPSochzJM Q}é%:;Q;ﬁ@éa:iz 22} ?

Weather »1ix) Temp.

wind Direction / Velocsty D
Type of initiatio i I Etec. [X] Non-electric

[] Other  Explain:
,/7 ﬁ}\z

Type of Machine/Circuit

Shot Results
or comments

[]. Good or Comments:

Remarks: Production

Scaled Distance
Distance to Closest Building 5 /
Description of Closest Buildin %‘ e
Scaled Distance 2@ { "l! ‘éggﬁr =/ Ds = %w
Seismograph Mdnitoring [X] Yes [ 1 No

Seismograph Reading PPV 3P, /4 DB= [ X[

Seismograph Operator L "
Seismograph ?}/ﬂ

GPS Location:

(Print)

(Sign)

9 Am dmej(//X/O)(OI

Number of Individuals in blasting Crew:
Customer Sign - off for quantity
X

_’jz Blaster-in-Charge

Lic. #




175052

Permitee The PEXCQ Company LLC. Fed. Permit Number 5-K$-045-33-3K-00028
Time: 2,57 Clam. @pm. Location/al e 03358 e D2 XY. vate: TR/ F
: - £
Cusxomer&JOb: /'frll./&yr/ Bm,ttv ,j.]'f)ﬂ'iﬂ/
| ! Add L4
N x
J”
P 3
A PRV MY, )
AL "WrALY
/ \(Pf‘
] W )4
\ Y Y U
AN L/ 32
1 Jaa s SO gy
Wa
7
4 4 &f
J il Lty
// L
A
N A
\ R {3 Ay
b )Y ‘ jev
NN
- o)
L _
VAL
)
o W
e AT
|
I
Typical Typical
Borehole (et Borehole
s —~—YEIN S

3@/ 1% Stemmi

S

Indicate North




175053

The PEXCO Company, LLC.
6731 W. 121* Street — Suite # 216
Overland Park, Kansas 66209
Phone (913) 907-5022

Fax (913) 273-0661

E-Mail rpilshaw@pdb-kc comn
BLAST REPORT
i . -33.3K - Kansas Users Pammit | Oklahoma Blasting Missouri Users Registration
ATF & E Pemit#. 5-KS8-045-33 3K. 00028 # DGEUL008 Parmit # P-082 Certificate # 7
Customer & Job:  ( itz& éh 4 B ‘o l{gﬂ H Yo" Date: “ A5
Blast Location; /. T+ 3. ~Ys. Time: 34 OAMEKPM.
Type of Material ~ / p 1. 4@%&% Stemming Min. 7 ()Max. F (ft)
o’ 7V ]
No. of Holes 57 Type Stem. zl '
Diameter Min, 1/ (in) No. of Rows: |
Depth Min. /O (fyMax. /[ () Burden Min. & )
Subdrifling 5 () Spacing Min. 4 (ft)
No. Decks/Hole ! Maximurn No. of Holes Per Delay
Deck Separation Min. @' ft) Max. Lbs,/Delay of 8 ms. or g@ter dz_v,/____(tbs.)
W./Deck Min~2 ] (Ibs.)Max2 ¢/ (bs.) Powder Factog§ 8 :‘;, 193 (tha) 2. 2
A - T .
Expiosives Size Amount {Ibs) Detonators/Delay MS Amount {qty)
E. 2 Is7
5L =307 " 3
— e ————
_— N
Bulk Emulsion 3. ?_ ] Det Cord - featam"" ———
Othes =L ———Non-El Shock Tube ft T
Were Mats Used? [] Yes No Scaled Distance
GPS of Hole # /4 Distance to Closest Building __ 5 4
Weather & Temp. e Description of Closest Buildin
Wind Direction - Velocity 3"“/() Scaled Distance
Type of initiation Elec. [X] Non-electric Seismograph Monitoring K] Yes No
[Jother Explain: , /( Seismograph Reading PPV 3¢, %3 DB= [%
Type of Machine/Circuit __ ¢ MW / Seismograph Operator v L (Print)
’ 5 Riz— _ sin
ShotResults  []. Good or Comments: Seismograph P»i 77 :
or comments GPS Location[ P o
’
Remarks: Production = -
[ /4
//i
Number of individuals in blasting Crew: 5{ Blaster-in-Charge (Print)
Customner Sign - off for quantity (Sign)
X Lic. /)T g
i 7



175053

Permitee The PEXCO Company LLC. Fed. Permit Number 5-K5-045-33-3K-00028

Timezm Oam. lﬂ p.m. Locationy 9%, Date: M
Customer & Job: ( 'ﬁ:é Z!:( - E &Em &n-M

7 [ZA 3\
4 /
L \\\ \ / a /
A i L~ )(._ A
\ /1 EAICHA 4T !
4 \ . [ /1™ / p
/ /Y H 1Y
] \ [ I Ld
\ |
0, A
| ' ¢niD
[ "‘N-__\
N
: N !
’ \ Al
‘ \ AR
L \ -
\ q
_\ Lo ¥ ¢
\ 1 IR\
1 /M .
4 \‘ \ ! 5"‘ V.2
o / ‘// ’]
AN YT, N\
T \ N
1 i 3 } ¢ 5 ™ L
r U (UIRARLY
\ 4 7 \ U
) \ |
! 44 \ /
- ‘\4’/ ’ [ \\ ¥
o { Yy Typical Typical
Borehol; IO B2 pef Borehole .
Indicate North

VY




175055

The PEXCO Company, LLC.
6731 W 121" Street - Sute # 216
Overland Patk, Kansas 66209
Phone (913) 907-5022

Fax (913 273-00061

E-Mail pilshuwie pdb-ke com

The PEX "y,
IRITRLE iy
BLAST REPORT

ATF & E Permit #, 5-KS-045-33-3K-00028 | famems e Pormt | Oletmafinine | B ey o
Customer & Job. g Date; 5 *9&5 / 5/
Blast Location: £ »Ts Time: (Z It AMLIPM.
Type of Material Stemming Min, {ft.) Max. f {ft.)
No. of Holes Type Stem. W rf —
Diameter Mi: "{ (in} No. of Rows: ’W}
Depth Min. /O () Max. (T () Burden Min. 8 (t)
Subdrifling % (i) Spacing Mn. & (ft)
No. Decks/Hole [ Maximum No. of Holes Per Delay !
Deck Separation Min. @ (ft) Max. Lbs,/Delay of 8 mg. of %re ter _{ [P {ibs.}
Wt /Deck Min. '7{ {ibs.) Max.'[ Z) {Ibs.) Powder Factor})v,;?\',' / -&‘b’lm) (77 v 3

Explosives Size Amount {Ibs Detonators/Delay MS r% /Amouni {qty)

) ! - hel ?

Dyno AM ' T —
Cast Primer S ————— """ TN
Bulk Emulsion ~7 725 Det Cord — feete—""_
Other - _——~—— Non-El Shock Tube ft 7 Z=> *

Were Mats Used? [] Yes m‘No

GPS of Hole # et #36,0300(27 o %_7 ekt
Weather Temp. 0

wind Direction g Velocity ’:‘7’ 10
Type of initiation Elec. PJ Non-electri

Distance to Closest Building )

Description of Closest Bu}ljm}' ; :
Scaled Distance o=1 Ds = Olw

Seismograph Monitorin

A

Scaled Distance

Yes [ ]No

Seismograph Reading PPV =

[ Other Explain:
ﬂ »

fe

Seismograph Operator

Seismograph 7} fU
Gﬁw/aﬁ%l»ﬁw’__@pﬁ TuIE
i P 7

L2 DB= [T
{Print)

(Sign)

v

Type of Machine/Circuit
Shot Results [ ]. Good or Congarénts:
or comments . "ﬁ
Remarks: Production = / / f?‘/ 5
s 7
\__~

Number of individuals in blasting Crew. Q Blaster-in-Charge

Customer Sign - off for quantity
X

{Print)
(Sign)

Lic. #




175055

Permitee The PEXCO Company LLC. Fed. Permit Number 5-K3-045-33-3K-00028

Time:wﬂ am. [Jpm. Locatio%ﬁ%@ﬁ‘ﬁm Date: W
<. S
Customer & Job; é "r” Z! 5{ Z;a 74

A \ [
AL g T s
A UID /%l ~~L' , ]
/ AN AL Y= 4
/ [R.rani’ AW 4
{ 'l Vg /
=
/"""‘\\
A \\ N
C |7 \
[ ) ] \
a1 SP4 \ [T
SR} [lnidA”
Y ‘i . % i
X
i~
Typical > Typical
Boreholijwa 5 D%r Bo};g‘ﬁ;e
i | W/}W Stemmi

indicate North




T_PWATER_70523

T_PPROF_70523

T_PBASE_ACDO1 70523

T_PDRAIN_ADDO1_70523

USER: cdareing

V_XTOPD_70523

_70523.dwq

T_PRWAY_70523

T_PALGN_70523

Design\AutoCAD\Final Plons\Sheets\T_RPPO6_ALT,

XREFS: T_BRDR_PP

\050!1 =100G\017-0523\40-

feb 26, 2018 2:2Bpm

F:\201

DWG:
DATE:

T KEYED WOTES
N " . 1 \
1 8" DOWEL JOINTED P.C. PAVEMENT
0 REF: TYPICAL SECTIONS 1,2,3.4,5,6,7 -r-} ) of P‘ PE_,
1956 SY
CONCRETE CURB (6" BARRIER-INTEGRAL)
8 @ REF: TYPICAL SECTIONS 1,2,3,4,5,6,7 8 8 8 8
1056 LF N
+ " + + 3 T
0 i © ™~ 0 (o))
o 23 ~ o ~ ~
. =l
24472 §$
—et___CONSTRUCT ROADWAY AS | CONSTRUGT ROADWAY AS ol [ e e
PART OF MASHVILLE STREET | PART OF NASHVILLE STREET ™ in| 57294 o 100 20 40
BASE BID | ADD—ALTERNATE NO. 1 ~E STA. 26445 ®17.67 LT SCALE IN FEET
- T %%, = 1~ -~ -~ -~ -~ -~ """/ "= — = - = e e
STA. 24450 @17.67 LT e
(BASE BID)
. R/W ¥ ¥ 8
| 7 — T
e —— T0C/T0s ._A’AQK DR il SP)
g I \@izg_g <
g G & =
! ! : - 7 - } | ' | n
: L
S ) =
O I
—
| O
o N S - = =
O ste- o T STA, 26+65.00, 25.65' R; ) i L ' g
" . +63.00, 25. . od
STA. 24+50 ©17.67 RT ; _END SP. PAVED DITCH RT. STA- 2 ERORL Trien RT. 7'X7" JUNCTION BOX
(BASE BiD) STA. 24455.00, 22.33" RT BEE}TN §g+2P3\SgD 205”%?_, S} W/ VERTICAL WALL I STA. 28+ 60.00, 23.83" RT. STA. 28+85 @21.21 RT
BEGIN SPECIAL DITCH RT. W/ VERTICAL WALL (DRAINAGE STR. DETAIL (06)) SPECIAL DITCH RT. INLET GPI-TYPE 2 DES. 8
37 RT
(DRAINAGE STR. DETAIL (06)) ’ A, 20F83, 82837
_ST29-8
- s STA. 26+45 @17.67 RT | STA. 284-80.75, 25.37' RT.
| 1AL DI j
S INLET GPI-TYPE 2 DES. 1A SERCIAL DITCHRL.
oFU=YN STA. 26+45 @22.17 RT
=
o0 '5.‘:" Ny ©
e e =S
NE N 6 S
i ! =~
+1n - ry D
Sz 3010 @ 735
735 NS 0] 0.
JOSHg®
Sz &Ny RN BN
wlEX N ;,"_ HIdH POINT STA: 29%46.58
730 O L A s HIGH POINT E[="718.49° | 730
o VPI STA:_ 25490 VPl STA: R9+75
m . . . . i . 4 Pt S M 2 p & ‘ . . . . . . . . % . . . . . . . i i - . % X . B i . N . . B B . a & i " W " ¥ i . .« = « . E . |=
B 8 . ! = ‘L\:’C= 260.00 . <« <LOW-POINT ELs 716.54 - . . 5 i % TR e W B & % % § oy G G I R W A 5 W & . v s B EVCBIQCD.OO'
705 =&l o IR R R R R R, ™ _—
_ N N Y % o T 4 N I B0 %
i BB e | b o bt i< HD S N 4 o o 8335‘—’" : : sl ams @ @ Bg ek, ge . gl e &8
N w .l - - M- o . Oh S _ R - " e 3 P . s
1 oy 2 gt gl Ho -~ CRL PROFILE 4l ol Qg B
120 == agsy || NG - G iR & ) i [ | GRADETUNEY il o9 Ay G ol e | 720
. S : : _dy—thes g
—higd-=ross e M7 S L bose omenlar - - | - oo f L] R S I I I FUREE Sid o e bl
(108} o g - . B S o 5 ; ] i 0-80%
bﬂ% T e —ienny it Gl n Lo SOl ) : : © N
SRR Sink =N e e o M UL e 5 N RN RENCURNEE PR e NN L - S W IR
71553:_&% y et — — A N ol [ IO i ; ; i - ] e e s DT 748
— s~ [ HGL (100 OSED SeoprcH R [ ] .. .| ... . /PROPOSED | .
o : . R WATER LINE 4 ierk (BRI SR IR S / 12" WATER {INE
063 4 heildl IENERRRTN RN RN A Al - 5
] /19.68 . e =t e N U CTN S TR A e [
710 (T(); = = 715.41 710
FLIN (W) = 80y, . . | - | .. ] . A EES TR I R e . .
FLLIN (N).= r e m i ow o @ ow N a s 2 5 o e ss ... (SUMP 1 L 555 ; 2 ,. ; s now & W R v ow 8w w % . . . .298.00 LF.54" HCP @ O-
o0t m , o . ‘ | TG 2 116,71 o e IS0 B ReP B tlog - L | T : i e o o el DM
. (84 FL OUT = 712.44 e T B ENIPRE [T s SSS . <o - - 160y = 7.8 - .
20 V{100) = 948 Fpg y — =" 7.51|FPS 705
S GPI TYPE 4 DFS. 8 i S R :
| , T o poezbeag PO | ] TR N . |
:;5 S ' TUUTG o 71542 = 716,71 FL OUT o 71335 )7 X L JUNCTION BO EX-]I-[ 10
5 E N( . ; IL) .o oL o ow om & o Ty “FL OUT o 708.28 - ©OFUN o ogs4 I G 8 on 5 i s B i BB % 4 : p Bl .TR 7 71,"4_8 o ‘ ‘P
700 e e . IR “« S < G e P . s i SRR TR w e © FL OUT|= 708.28 s - . . 5 . . _7____.._.; . coe ¢ @ . ,E," m Q:" = _’?‘?353‘9: - X 700
. N A . . o A R B B B S R T 1 srcoutd 70544 Kock- 7]5\
P = = . 5 >l . Y . ® » 2 B + - . . . . + . . - . . . + “ . . . . . - % . & ¥ ¥ o & " . * . o 4 « . - e - B . - . - * * * L‘
| = s .- |06 M
: o2 '.%‘-F-" 937 i
[ 2| 2 2w Sl
o @l “olif ~. ol ol 0] G o3 ol N 0|3 w5 ¥15 & o g ol =18 o’ ol B SR > ~
9o Rt ol Ll e S s Nle. Slo . Slo. Sl e 8lo g 8= s Bl b Llad Sl .Gla 36400
MR N AN N L (e NR N NS R O N |- N NR L NR NS CONRLD L L N CNED D NRD DN R L - R ) £ N
I EAST NASHVILLE STREET  CITY OF BROKEN ARROW
24+00 25+00 26+00 27+00 28+00 20+00
prosicr no. __ED1701 Sheet No, 37

NY:



T_PPROF_70523

T_PDRAIN_ADDO1_70523

T_PBASE_ADDO1_70523

T_PWATER_70523

USER: cduoreing

V_XTOPQ_70G523

T_PRWAY_70523

T_PALGN_70523

T_BROR_FP

XREFS:

Feb 26, 2018 2 3lpm

OWG:  F: \2017\0501—1000\017—0523\40—Design\AutoCAD\Final Plons\Sheets\T_RPPO7_ALT_70523.dwg

DATE:

60" PREFAB CULVERT END SECTION
STA. 33456.18 @77.71 LT
KEYED NOTES o o
o o
7 (1) 8 DOWEL JOINTED P.C. PAVEMENT + + -
REF: TYPICAL SECTIONS 1,2,3,4,5,6,7  y— N 'Hﬁ
1419 SY M M 2=
L
@ CONCREIE CURB (6" BARRIER-INTEGRAL) : il 4] 8'X8" JUNCTION BOX
REF: TYPICAL SECTIONS 1,2.3,4,5.6.7 Slw STA. 33437.40 ©42.27 LT
766 LF L b
7'X7" JUNCTION BOX inf §T29-8
STA. 31+50 ©22.17 LT @ o5 ST 33435 @17.67 LT _
¥
o 7%
Ol _rpw o e =
g e e —— N
54" RCP
M O —
; 3 o
<C 8 gz el \ 383 IF
ol, . S Rl i
it 4 - } } ek 4 }
EMD SPECIAL
< 202 DITCH
5 15% - .
= 54 RCP % ;
p{:_) SR = = 7705
<C - R R - — _ pomnitl e sy i e i = - s
= i §729- B
7'X7" JUNCTION BOX STA. 33435 @17.37 RT
STA. 31+50 @21.21 RT INLET CDI RCP DES. 4 25
STA. 33+35 @24.67 RT Z e
o0
INLET CDI RCP DES. 3 CONSTRUGT ROADWAY AS | CONSTRUGT ROADWAY AS O W I%6)
STA. 31+50 ®27.29 RT PART OF NASHVILLE STREET |PART OF NASHVILLE STREET 8 El< g‘ ~ N
ADD—ALTERNATE NO. 1] ADD-ALTERNATE NO. 2 O g 0
MDD =S~
33+83 OlF V£ 4
+Emzm|\
MY 1 E N e
M= r~
._J‘u_JNLO
.OS_HOUO TT 40’
;“fQIqN’? SCALE IN FEET
I . s EoE J I § % w3 3 i : 4 & 2 m oz o3 8 5 %oz . . . . UOW POINT STA: 33+34.7 (qum 1l >'l
, 71X 7 JuNction Boxel o 0 T | T T T s S D DT | LoW POINT [EL= 714.47 Z|< A X
; er(smP?Qz?s?é .W|.Ism?33+gs ] = e
9 14 ) )
. et oot J fo337 - 3 R I _,VP= Q <
: ol s : # : § . L¥C= 5‘.30.0. L L L
Rg R =, , - g | T
g B 88 g8 35 Q. 88 i o (g W
R Y i .3k b iR . ™. RCI-ST29-6.(SUMP) L R
gl g ml A A S i e 714 AN mil;_g -
) 4. . .ale. 4l ) oo M as, A8, FLIN (B).=. 707.80) L . . . ;
- & S5 b b ] QLo
e g EE. CFLIN (W) = 702,41 . .
4 NI B & : EER S5 ,‘FL,01),—70190 s SR : L o
T | | T I I F P
. - e I I i L s . e A T T [ i e T T T T T
P A () & 8F : 2 LT et - i 4‘CDP—-DS‘33_—"*_\_‘___"_.___A\H._.—.A 7 : T S : e e = T PhoReSED
.. JHeL|OoON, L | .. L. el - G = 713, . R TR el i atiboann B (| o i1 TN IO CBOTRCR..ow won | s o5 & s ( n
”'_‘“"—“—%% -V o . s @ L RN« L o0 PROPPSED. . |YSP.DITCH RT. | | S : i . .=.138,15|CFS . . . L. /127 WATER LINE |
et Y N i st e o O N 708,00 /12" WATER LINE ( = 53.-3;%:%
e . st ] . I /
= A 4" I & e e e & W e s+ s @ — . e e PR i % 5 @ < . . R &
RCP@“D?,,A,,,A.AA,AA..J??--’:DL54,RCP.,.....,..‘A... =1/ . . |.
0000 ¢+ meas ces | | b L cedee, L | NS T T e L
W(100) |= 7.51 Fp§ Q(100) =138.15 gro [ "
¥(100) o 8.69 FPS- \\\\ L N 3 S ol s B0 yu Z
.......f...,,..ﬂ'..'::Zl'i‘\"'jﬁﬁ,ﬁ\H}GLﬁ(iﬂd):lﬁﬁZﬁfm*.f"._.'_"‘_ﬁﬁff“ﬁﬁ—“ﬁf —r— — | —_
7'.X.7" JUNETION BO . e : 3
R s o A
L = . LI Lo e = L ) .
~ FL oUff="703.79 GLOC}L T
&) ] = o ‘B'XB'JNCTIONBOX- SR i - ; 1
.‘F.L_ 1710%.717 e SR TR?ESI)E e t?‘mZ-Qj__
A R ] LN 1.84°
. - . = . 5 = . . . = . - . . . . . . Fl; OU & 7 174 - - - . . . o?
1 X .
s 1:;11;'.;i;':::7,;t;.:iFL..'fo'!_:"‘.*:%._"ﬁ: S I I |
/ﬁ]i:.ﬁ'fffﬁ:'Ziﬁ.’.'fﬁﬁf.’ﬁﬁﬁﬁfﬁjlﬂf/; ZWZ ;..?r;‘ el vl
g 105 oy 147 E\u ;.Er\
. . = . . » = : “ = i = & i AN . . . -y . e
03 ~ [’ ol% =[5 N -8 =12 =[x N =3 NG IS ol of3 N /3 Sl (2 n5 ol =[5 o A > e i N
Sleg | Dl ¥l i T ] e ] Yo M Dhe Nig N LNl Nl NI N Rl i 1 el T D Thes 36400
N U N B O N .ONR NR. R N N N MR i B [ NI N N NS N IR N
EAST NASHVILLE STREET  CITY OF BROKEN ARROW
30+00 31+00 32+00 33400 34+00 35+00
prosect o, . _E01701 Sheol No....38__




T_PPROF_70523

T_PALGN_DRAIN_70523

T_PDRAIN_70523

T_PWATER_70523

USER: rforsander

V_XTOPQ_70523

T_PBASE_70523

T_PRWAY_70523

XREFS: T_BRDR_PP

1: 39pm

F: \2017\0501—-1000\017-0523\40—Design \AutoCAD\final Plans\Sheets\T_RPP05_70523.dwg

Feb 26, 2018

DATE:

DWG:

) \ ‘ .
\) \ S o o X
’5’]«* | PROPOSED 12 ped o \ © \
L ; WATERLINE ¢ \ $ 1 \
e\ CRL BASE BID DITCH o " el gk 'y
A \ | \  STA. 232454.73 = o s\ ol DA\ ND
%\ CRL STA. 32+54.73 bt b .
el X=2627160.5850 | p)
W : \ Y=385874.0112 | £
: @ ; ~ RIPRAP $
AW \ 17.5" GENERAL & - ~ 24" DEEP -
2 ‘{" A UTILITY EASEMENT . \ o ; S - TYPICAL 4'-0" WIDE DITCH
\WN\F N\ CONSTRUCT 4! WIDE DRAINAGE CHANNEL ; \ o e — W/ RIPRAP
WA\ W/ 3:1 SIDE SLOPES \ ‘75 A S5, g — .
2 \A\\\ - : A o o 100 20 40
\‘ : CRL BASE BID DITCH \ Y - SCALE IN FEET
3 X A STA. 233465 TO 233495 \ S i
R \ TRANSITION DITCH FROM 4'WIDE 3 e -
1;1‘\2.(0’\‘ TO 8 WIDE W/ 3:1 SIDE SLOPES < L DITCH ~.
£ p SDS: T, SR SN S . T T AR BOTTOM ~
\ N N N W TYPICAL 8-0° WIDE DITCH <
e
1-\,\ \ 710 ~ -
Ay 5 - | N
N\ AN
N ¥ 205 BT B
W =
: i, RIPRAP R
! | 3 o 24" DEEP 9
| \\ e TYPICAL 6'-0" WIDE DITCH
| S T W/ RIPRAP :
- \ (“ § §§ 705 " N .
~ ~ 9
J z EINE \
LN —%)S» NCE 710 ™ S
ES \ 2 afss \ ~
L\ ‘Q eRL N\ st 2a5s 10 23T N SERYEN
\ PLACE RIPRAP, 24" THICK \ AW ~ _
A\ %) <3 FT. UP SIDE SLOPE CRL BASE BID DITCH \ 2 N\ e e
\ = D50=12" % \ W \ N
\ it -~ £ \ \‘: -
\ . <<é}\;;.- ~ S \. \ R \\ —_— et
4 \ \ y
\ A . . _17.5' GENERAL & S \ : E: Y
\ \ UTILITY EASEMENT \ A N N /
> \ Wy ~ - \ \ & N ":
s = N /
w4 R (eRTY I
725 N =R T 725
™~y
CRL BAYE BID DITCH e Lo
STA, 2p3+32 RAE S —-
720 i = 706.73 NO - . 720
SED
- e - g m — -
R R e B -§m<h5
. BTA 23B+25 T 234425 . EXISTING GRADE @&~ ~ | © DO F % 0
715 PLACE RIPRAP, 24" THICK Lo /|CRL "BASE BD DITCH L S50 715
3 F1. UP SIDE S|LOPE R e {NASHVILLE TREET BASH BID) e i "
| = = 3. UP_SIDE, PE TA: 233+85Y . - . / A A LA REL: A7 N 5 ElalEE
T oo e e | ] IR W i=70m58) . . /. s % v & _ ‘I—éﬂx')—'
a7 DR | s S-S A . alan |
710 Sl Qe 710
o 129
-0.50% | | w g
— 5 % . /K |PROPOSED DRAINAGE CHANNEL @ oo
705 . \\ / E:FL BASE BID DITCH : 705
\CRL BASE 5 _ /. (NRSHWILLE 5T1 } =
STA. 232400 ‘ *\\ ‘ N A B L BASE BIDDITCHN, y | L, /
i =.707. : s i ] o . STA. 23547497 X\ | el S
cigem | TL%‘Q?-GJ.\/
700 P 700
695 695
690 690 |
~[R =[x N 0y A N M. Qi w3 = =& w8 o N2 ol
fe] [ i B SNl Nl Nfw N Nod Sl=. b =18, 1= 9le. .3le. 8o
RIR. MR KR KR: NIR: NIR. KR NI RIR: KR! NR. NR. RIR RIR. KS.
e T T T o EAST NASHVILLE STREET  CITY OF BROKEN ARROW
+| +

proJect o, ED1701

Sheel No._ 36




	Contract Change Order Form

